
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), S Barnes, 

Fisher, Hook, D Myers and Wann 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 March 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

January 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on 9 March 2020. Members of the public can speak on 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee. To 
register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 



 

 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. One Planet York Update   (Pages 5 - 20) 
 To receive an update report from One Planet York, as previously 

requested by the committee. 
 

5. Renewing City of York Council's Pledge to 
Covenant of Mayors   

(Pages 21 - 28) 

 This report outlines the recommended next steps for renewing 
City of York Council’s commitment to the Covenant of Mayors for 
Energy and Climate Change, as agreed by Full Council in 
January 2020. 
 

6. Responsible Investment   (Pages 29 - 34) 
 This report sets out the current position on the investments of the 

council and of the North Yorkshire Pension Fund to ensure funds 
are invested responsibly, and outlines the statutory regulations 
covering the investment of council funds and the work already 
carried out in this area by other committees, including Audit & 
Governance Committee and Executive. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
7. Sustainable Procurement   (Pages 35 - 52) 
 This report outlines the current Procurement Strategy and the 

process for updating the strategy over the coming months, with 
particular regard to optimising the opportunities for delivering 
social value and ensuring long term sustainability. 
 

8. Work Plan 2019/20   (Pages 53 - 56) 
 To consider the committee’s work plan for 2019-20. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 14 January 2020 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
S Barnes, Fisher, Hook, D Myers and Wann 

Apologies   

 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial interest or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
29. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meetings held on the 12 
November 2019 and the 16 December 2019 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as an accurate record. 
 
30. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, however, only five of those 
registered attended the meeting.  
 
Jamie Sims spoke as a member of Extinction Rebellion and discussed the 
rising global temperatures and the impact that 100 of the largest companies 
have on temperature rises. He raised concerns about the future homes 
standard and the need to insulate existing homes. He asked the Committee 
to lobby the Executive for a ban on shops leaving their doors open.  
 
Dave Merrett raised concerns about the Local Plan potentially not being fit 
for purpose. He questioned the amount of affordable housing in the plan 
and noted that more low income earners working in the city would end 
[...]
ttee also discussed a range of topics including localised heating 
systems, renewable energy on listed buildings, and the financial 
implications of building to higher standards. Furthermore they considered 
examples of schemes undertaken by other local authorities and highlighted 
the Friends of the Earth document as part of the agenda pack ‘33 actions 
local authorities can take on climate change’ as further ways of considering 
what City of York Council could consider implementing. Members agreed to 
discuss outside of the meeting potential funding steams the council could 
seek to use that would allow for buildings to be built to a higher standard, 
while not adversely affecting things such as the building of affordable 
housing.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That a report be brought to the February meeting of the 
Committee providing an initial perspective on whether the City 
of York Council could adopt any of the 33 actions local 
authorities could take on climate change, as outlined in the 
Friends of the Earth document.   

ii. That Members of the Committee would meet outside of the 
meeting to discuss potential funding streams in building 
sustainable homes and report back to the Committee. 

iii. That the Supplementary Planning documents be shared with 
the Committee at an appropriate time, so that Scrutiny 
Members can feed into the process. 

iv. That the Executive Member of Economy and Strategic Planning 
be asked to consider submitting a supplementary response to 
the Government’s Future Homes Standard consultation, 
requesting the adoption of a zero carbon emissions standard in 
all new build homes. 

Page 3



v. That the Executive be asked to consider coordinating with other 
local authorities to lobby the government to instate a zero 
carbon emissions standard in all new build homes. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the City of York Council can meet its target of 
becoming a carbon natural city of 2030. 

 
32. Work Plan 2019/20  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year. Members agreed that Biodiversity scheduled to 
come to the 4 February 2020 meeting would be postponed to the 21 April 
2020 Committee meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the draft work plan was approved, as submitted, subject to 
the above clarification. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned programme    
  of work in place. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr. C Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.54 pm]. 

Page 4



ONE PLANET UPDATE FOR SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 

 

 

 

One Planet York 

Mike Bonsall, June Tranmer, Peter Watkins 

Delivered: 10th March 2020 

 

Update Report for York Climate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Brief 

After recommendations from York Community Consulting (YCC) and 

subsequent leadership meetings One Planet York has been invited to 

report back on progress and ambitions for the future of the project. 

We also have information to report back on after discussions with the 

Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP) and the Carbon Literacy Project (CLP). 

 

 Note: The chair Mike Bonsall is unavailable - so members June 

Tranmer and Peter Watkins will deliver the report. 

 

June 

Update on the work of OPY and how it relates to the work of York 

Council in tackling Climate Change:  

We would like to report that, although progress has been slow, due to 

the work being done by volunteers and the need for checking back with 

the current Leadership Group to confirm we are all in agreement, we 

have some results: see the attached Suggested Structure for our interim 

board and Management Group, with a Board of Directors to be elected 

by the members at our AGM in May.  

Since March 2016, the One Planet York initiative has brought together 
over 60 organisations with a common concern for the environment and 
the health and wellbeing of York residents . The partnership co-created a 
framework to develop a shared vision of a more resilient and sustain
[...]
st 

experience of developing and delivering multiple CL courses to a range of 

organisations. 

CLTs – Carbon Literacy Trainer -  Individuals who have a breadth of CL 

training experience, most of whom have also developed a CL course. 

CLFs – Carbon Literacy Facilitator - Individuals who help to deliver and 

administer CL courses within their organisation. 

Experienced trainers – Individuals who deliver CL training but are not 

formally certified by The Carbon Literacy Project 

Over 9000 people are now registered as Carbon Literate 
 
We need to make changes of the magnitude of 5 – 15%  

Page 16

https://carbonliteracy.com/organisation/training-director/
https://carbonliteracy.com/trainer-consultant/cltos/
https://carbonliteracy.com/courses/
https://carbonliteracy.com/contact-us/
https://carbonliteracy.com/contact-us/
https://carbonliteracy.com/contact-us/
https://carbonliteracy.com/organisation/get-started/
https://carbonliteracy.com/organisation/get-started/


C.I.C Members

Board of Directors

Chair
CIC

Secretary
Treasurer

Director 
X

Director 
Y

Management Team

Minutes 
Secretary

Project 
Coordinator

Finance, Grants 
and Funding 

Manager

Outreach, 
Communications 

and Events 
Manager

Pool of 
Volunteers

Pool of Pledger 
Individuals 

and Organisations

Meetings, powers 
and decisions 
governed by 

articles

Meets annually 
at AGM

Meets quarterly 
at Board Meeting

Meets monthly to 
get stuff done

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX E 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



               

 

Climate Change Policy & Scrutiny Committee  10 March 2020 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and City Partnerships 

 

Renewing City of York Council’s pledge to the Covenant of Mayors 

for Energy and Climate Change 

 
Summary 
 
1. This report outlines the recommended next steps for renewing City of 

York Council’s commitment to the Covenant of Mayors for Energy and 
Climate Change, as agreed by fu
[...]
wing are proposed recommendations to Executive, which we 
would appreciate Scrutiny’s perspective on. 
 

12. Recommendation 1: 
 

- In line with the agreed Council motion, that the council formally 
signs and re-submits the GCoM pledge in full knowledge of the 
commitments set out in the official Commitment Document and 
summarised below: 

 
My local authority principally commits to: 

 

 Reducing CO2 (and possibly other greenhouse gas) emissions 
by at least 40% by 2030, through improved energy efficiency 
and greater use of renewable energy sources 

 Increasing resilience by adaption to the impacts of climate 
change  

 In order to translate these commitments into action, my local 
authority undertakes to fulfil the following step-by-step approach: 

 Carry out a baseline emissions inventory and climate risk 
and vulnerability assessment 

 Submit a Sustainable Energy and Climate Action Plan 
(SECAP) within two years  

 Report progress at least every second year following 
submission of the SECAP for evaluation, monitoring and 
verification purposes 

 

Page 23



13. Whilst not a requirement for re-engaging with the GCoM, re-submitting 
the GCoM pledge would provide renewed opportunity for CYC to 
highlight its commitment to climate action and its intention to take an 
evidence based and planned approach to carbon reduction that is 
regularly monitored and publicly reported. 

 
14. Recommendation 2:  

 

- That the council commences the process of regular ‘disclosure’ 
(progress reporting), by registering with CDP (Carbon Disclosure 
Project) and taking part in the ‘Cities 2020’ Questionnaire during 
April-July this year. CDP is a UK based not for profit 
organisation and its CDP Cities reporting system provides a free 
and easy to use global platform based upon a simple 
questionnaire that allows city governments to publicly disclose 
their greenhouse gas emission data.  

 

15. CDP Cities fully integrates the new Common Reporting Framework 
(CRF) of 
[...]
ouncil funds and the work that has already been done in this area by other 
committees, including Audit & Governance Committee and the Executive. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. The Committee are asked to consider the issues outlined in the report. 

 
Background 
 
3. The way councils invest their funds is heavily regulated through statute and 

formal guidance.  This investment guidance, both statutory and from CIPFA, 
makes clear that all investments must adopt SLY principles – security, 
liquidity and yield: any other issues must play a subordinate role to those 
priorities.  

4. The council therefore has a statutory obligation when considering where to 
invest any surplus funds.  The SLY prinicples mean that we are required to 
firstly ensure that funds we invest will be returned to us.  Secondly that we 
can access the funds when needed.  And thirdly, we are required to secure 
the best possible return on taxpayers funds after considering the 
requirements of security and liquidity. 

5. The council’s investment policy, including the management of risk and the 
process to be followed in determining where to invest, is set out in the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2020/21 to 2024/25 as reported to Executive and agreed by Full Council in 
February 2020.  

6. The council is a member of the North Yorkshire Pension Fund.  Pension 
Funds are invested on behalf of their members, ie staff who pay into and 
receive a pension from the fund.      

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



Analysis  

7. Much work has already been done by the council to ensure we invest funds 
responsibly.  Executive have recently agreed that a 4th criterion is added to 
cover ethical, social and governance issues.  Therefore, after the statutory 
SLY principles have been considered, the council will then consider this 4th 
criterion using the FTSE4GOOD index. 

8. To be included in the FTSE4Good Index, companies must, for example, 
support human rights, have good relat
[...]
ular views where those would not be 
widely shared by scheme employers and members (nor may other scheme 
employers impose their views upon the administering authority). 

 
Other Implications 
 
28. There are no HR, Equalities, crime and disorder, information technology or 

other implications as a result of this report 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author Chief Officer responsible for the report 

Debbie Mitchell 
Head of Finance & 
Commercial 
Procurement (interim 
s151 Officer) 
 
Ext 4161 
 
 

Debbie Mitchell 
Head of Finance & Commercial Procurement 
(interim s151 Officer) 
 

 Report approved   28/02/2020 

Wards affected All 
 

Background papers 
February 2016 report to Audit & Governance Committee -Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 2016/17 to 2020/21 
 
North Yorkshire Pension Fund investment policy 
 

February 2020 report to Executive – Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Prudential Indicators for 2020/21 to 2024/25 
 

Page 34



               
 

Climate Change Policy & Scrutiny Committee  10 March 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement (interim s151 
officer) 
 

Sustainable Procurement 
 

Summary  
 
1. This report outlines the current Procurement Strategy and the process for 

updating this strategy over the coming months, particularly in relation to 
optimising the opportunities for delivering social value and ensuring long term 
sustainability. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. The Committee are asked to consider how they wish to contribute to the next 

iteration of the Procurement Strategy, in particular any issues they wish to 
ensure are included. 

 
Background 
 
3. The current Procurement Strategy was approved at the decision session of 

the Executive Member – Leader incorporating Finance & Performance in July 
2017 and covers the period 2017 to 2019.  This strategy is attached at annex 
one to this report. 

4. The Council spends approximately £190m each year on procuring
[...]

 Decent standard of living 

Page 51



 Education and opportunity 

 Fairness and inclusion 

 Health and wellbeing 

 Strong resilient community 

 A city working together 

 Zero carbon and sustainable transport 

 Zero waste 

 Land use and wildlife 

 Sustainable food, water and materials 

 
The policy promotes the council values of working together to improve and make a 
difference. 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

 

Tuesday 10  

September  

@5.30pm 

1. Terms of Reference 

2. Approach – Ways of Working 

3. Climate Change Update 

4. Identifying Priorities 

5. Work Plan  

Tuesday 

15 October 2019  

@5.30pm 

1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

2. Round-table discussions on baseline statistics and funding opportunities 

3. Work Plan 

Tuesday 12 

November 2019 
@5.30pm 

1. Co-option to the Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

2. Specialist Perspectives on Challenges and Opportunities of a Zero Carbon Fleet 

3. One Planet York – Update 

4. Work Plan 

Monday 16 

December 2019 

5.30pm 

1. Refreshing York’s Commitment to the Covenant of Mayors 

2. Scoping Report on Corporate Review of Poverty in York  

3. Carbon Budgeting 

4. Work Plan 

 

 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8



Tuesday 

14 January 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. Sustainable Development, Local Plan & Climate Change (Round Table Discussion) 

2. Work Plan 

Tuesday 4 

February 2020 

@5.30pm 

 

- Meeting Cancelled 

Tuesday 

10 March 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. One Planet York Update 

2. Renewing City of York Council’s Pledge to Covenant of Mayors 

3. Responsible Investment 

4. Sustainable Procurement 

5. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

21 April 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. Feasibility Report – Corporate Review into Poverty  

2. Climate Change Resilience 

3. Biodiversity and Amenity Woodlands 

4. Attendance of Corporate Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 

5. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

12 May 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. SPDs on Green and Blue Infrastructure and Climate Change 

2. CIL / Section 106 Possibilities 

3. End of Year Report  

 

 

 

P
age 54



 

Council Plan Priorities relating to Climate Change 

A Greener and Cleaner City 

 A new climate change strategy 

 A road map to zero carbon by 2030 

 Review of waste collection options 

 Align strategies to protect the environment 

 Supplementary Planning Guidance on zero carbon buildings 

 Review of single use plastics 

 Mitigate and adapt to extreme weather events 

An Open and Effective Council 

 Use procurement approaches to address climate emergency 

Getting Around Sustainably 

 Identify options to move fleet to low/zero carbon 

 Expand York’s electric vehicle charging point network 

 Work in partnership to deliver low/zero carbon public transport 

 Implement York’s first Clean Air Zone and closely monitor air quality 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 One Planet York Update
	Annex A - CDP Summary
	Annex B - York Community Consulting Summary
	Annex C - Carbon Literacy Project Information
	Annex D - OPY Suggested Structure
	Blank Diagram
	Page 1


	Annex E - Ten Petals

	5 Renewing City of York Council's Pledge to Covenant of Mayors
	GCoM-commitment-letter

	6 Responsible Investment
	7 Sustainable Procurement
	Annex A - Procurement Strategy 2017-19
	Annex B - Social Value Policy

	8 Work Plan 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 10 March 2020 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Hook, D Myers, Wann and Norman 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Barnes and Fisher 

 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial interest or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

34. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the chair would discuss with the Scrutiny and Democracy 
Officers regarding amending the minutes from the 14 January 2020 
meeting of the Committee. The Minutes will then be brought back to the 
Committee’s next meeting.  

 
 
35. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Geoff Beacon raised the discussion of land value from the 14 January 2020 
meeting of the committee. He noted that he believed the difference stated 
between building land and agricultural land value at the meeting was low 
and asked if work could be carried out to assess the figures?  
 
Caroline Jones discussed her concerns regarding the City of York Council’s 
current recycling policy in comparison to what she had seen in other cities. 
She asked whether the Council’s new recycling fleet would improve plastic 
waste recycling and food waste collection in York and whether One Planet 
York would have a part in improving recycling? 
 



Adam Myers noted that he believed the Council needed to divest from 
fossil Fuels. He noted that if the Council didn’t wish to divest for 
environmental reasons, then it should divest as he believed that Fossil Fuel 
companies were going to devalue. He suggested that procurement could 
be structured to favour small local companies which have less of an 
environmental impact. 
 
Eddy Adams discussed the scope the Council had to talk to other cities 
about how they were tackling the Climate Emergence. He noted the 
Preston Model for procurement and how it was being transferred to cities in 
Europe and highlighted the co-benefits to local procurement.  
 
Deborah Cobbett noted her support for One Planet York’s proposal to 
introduce Carbon Literacy in schools as well as work Sustrans was doing 
with schools. She highlighted the need for good alternative transport to cars 
to be available ahead of a ban on cars in the city centre and noted that 
world government’s response to COVID-19 should be a template to tackling 
climate change.  
 
Claire Duddington requested that the Council cut all ties with the Fossil 
Fuel industry and noted the impact the divestment campaign had on 
multiple cities and universities.  
 
Beth Carter noted the potential dangers of divestment, but that the potential 
drop in value of Fossil Fuel companies highlighted the need to divest to 
protect investments. She requested that the Council focus investment in 
Low Carbon producing companies. 
 
Jacob Horn highlighted that the University of York had targeted total 
divestment from Fossil Fuels by 2030 while still meeting the requirements 
of its pension fund. He suggested that the Council would need do the same 
in order to meet even the most modest of central government targets. He 
asked that the Council look at best practice from Local Authorities and 
cities around Europe on how to effectively divest. 

 
 

36. One Planet York Update  
 

The Committee were joined by June Tranmer and Peter Watkins from One 
Planet York (OPY). They outlined OPY’s progress since the Committee last 
received an update covering OPY’s governance, membership, and 
potential funding. They highlighted potential projects for OPY including the 
setting up of a mentoring program and in line with the Carbon Disclosure 
Project creating a questionnaire for small and medium business in the city 
to participate in. This would allow OPY to assess what business’ were 



already doing in the city and facilitate conversations about what is coming 
up. They also noted that OPY needed to be clearer with its messaging and 
improve its social media presence, they noted the need for work to be 
carried out to improve their website, and that the organisation needed to 
improve on how it engages with business and residents around the city. 
 
Members highlighted their support for the work OPY were undertaking. 
They noted the importance of promoting Carbon Literacy within the city and 
discussed whether City of York Council could be more active in supporting 
OPY and whether this should include funding as well as assistance to build 
partnerships within the city. The importance of COP 26 was emphasised 
and the planning of events around the event were suggested, OPY noted 
that they were going to be taking part in events during COP 26 week with 
the York Environment Forum.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee recommended to the Executive that it 
explore One Planet York’s involvement in any Climate Change 
Commission that could be set up. 

ii. That the Committee Recommended to the Executive that it 
explore options to support OPY in organising an event to 
coincide with COP 26.  

 
Reason: To support City of York Council’s ambition for the city to be at 

Net Zero by 2030.   
 
 

37. Renewing City of York Council's Pledge to Covenant of Mayors  
 

The Committee considered the next steps for renewing City of 
York Council’s commitment to the Covenant of Mayors for Energy and 
Climate Change, as agreed by full council motion. Officers noted that if the 
recommendations were agreed then they would discuss with the Executive 
to agree a date for an announcement that the Council will sign and re-
submit to the Global Covenant of Mayors (GCoM) pledge and agree a 
timescale for the Council to disclose the cities greenhouse gas emissions. 
It was noted that while the Council does not need to re-submit in order to 
begin re-engaging with the GCoM, re-submitting would provide renewed 
opportunity for City of York Council to highlight its commitment to climate 
action and its intention to take an evidence based and planned approach to 
carbon reduction that is regularly monitored and publicly reported. 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee support the recommendation to the 
Executive that, In line with the agreed Council motion, that the 
council formally signs and re-submits the GCoM pledge in full 
knowledge of the commitments set out in the official 
Commitment Document. 

ii. That the Committee support the recommendation to the 
Executive that, the council commences the process of regular 
‘disclosure’ (progress reporting), by registering with CDP 
(Carbon Disclosure Project) and to take part in the ‘Cities 2020’ 
Questionnaire during April-July this year. 

 
Reason: To support the City of York Council re-engaging with the 

Covenant of Mayors for Energy and Climate Change. 
 
 

38. Responsible Investment  
 

The Committee were joined by Council Officers and Cllr Victoria Mills 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Brexit and Alex Moylan 
Finance Manager for Pension Funds both of Southwark Council. 
 
Officers outlined that City of York Council did not directly invest in Fossil 
Fuels and that the Executive had recently agreed that a 4th criterion was 
added to cover ethical, social and governance issues. Officers outlines that 
surplus cash was invested in money market funds and these could 
inadvertently see investment in fossil fuels and that as part of the North 
Yorkshire Pension Fund (NYPF) 1.26% of the fund was invested in oil and 
gas companies. They noted that expert opinions identified the benefit of 
socially responsible investment and that active engagement with 
companies were considered effective to create industry change. They also 
suggested that divestment alone would not close fossil fuel companies 
down and highlighted that a lot of investment in renewable energy was 
undertaken by those same companies.  
 
Cllr Victoria Mills and Alex Moylen outlined the work undertaken at 
Southwark Council to divest while seeking not to damage assets. They 
noted that this was undertaken by assigning officers at their council the 
task of divesting when it was financially right to do so and not be left with 
an asset that they considered could collapse. It was noted that Southwark 
had more control over being able to choose where they invested their 
pension fund than City of York Council due to being part of the NYPF.  
 



Members discussed the possibility a carbon foot print review of the NYPF. 
They also considered whether City of York Council could include ethical 
policies in the Council’s investment policies, Members also recommended 
promoting these values within NYPF. While Climate Change would form 
part of an ethical policy Members suggested that this should also include 
policies such as those that seek to end poverty and modern slavery. 
Officers noted that this was being looked into and noted a workshop being 
held by Boarders of the Coast Pension Fund around a Responsible Policy. 
Cllr Victoria Mills noted that Southwark Council had taken the opportunity 
when discussing investment with companies to promote other values of the 
Council such as diversity on company boards.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That NYPF be asked about undertaking comprehensive Carbon 
Foot Print review of the pension fund if not already being 
undertaken.  

ii. That an update on Responsible Investment be brought back to 
Committee.  

 
Reason: To support City of York Council practices an ethical investment 

strategy. 
 
 

39. Sustainable Procurement  
 

Members considered a report outlining the current Procurement Strategy 
and the process for updating this strategy over the coming months, with the 
view to optimise the opportunities for delivering social value and ensuring 
long term sustainability.  
 
Members discussed the use of targets in procurement and it was confirmed 
that the council aimed to improve its contract monitoring. The idea of best 
value in procurement was raised as the council considered a variety of 
variables when procuring, Members confirmed support for procurement 
placing further focus on social impact that included climate impact and 
agreed with Officers the need for this to be included in any contract 
monitoring system that could be implemented.  
 
Members raised the possibility or setting targets for local procurement in 
order to maintain both the economic benefits in the city, as well as, the 
potential benefits this could have on the climate. It was noted that setting 
percentages could be effected by major capital projects that require larger 
procurement from national companies or from companies involved in 



industries which do not operate in York and may not be industries the city 
would be seeking to operate locally. Membered highlighted the importance 
of Climate Change awareness in companies that the Council procures 
from, citing the possibility of assessing Carbon Literacy, as well as, 
discussing including carbon impact in value engineering in good project 
management. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee recommended that the Executive consider 
including Carbon Literacy criteria in the next Procurement 
Strategy that companies much meet. 

ii. That the Committee recommended that the Executive consider 
the creation of performance indicators to monitor the 
performance of contracts. 

iii. That the Committee recommended that the Executive consider 
incorporating Carbon Impact as part of value engineering 
undertaken as part of good project management.  

 
Reason: To improve and increase the sustainability of City of York 

Council’s procurement. 
 
 

40. Work Plan 2019/20  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year. Members agreed that they would put the 
Feasibility Report - Corporate Review into Poverty on hold due to the 
ongoing work by over Scrutiny Committees crossing over with the remit this 
committee identified. The Committee requested that a update report on 
pensions and procurement be added to the 12 May 2020 meeting of the 
Committee and that the End of Year Report scheduled for that meeting be 
postponed to the 7 July 2020 meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the draft work plan was approved, as submitted, subject to 
the above clarification. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Chair Cllr C Vassie 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.01 pm]. 


